Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Abracross Limited tfa Pipe Scenes 02692004
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 5718 of 2011
Companies Court

(full name of court)

[\We (a)

Alexander Kinninmonth David James Green
RSM Tenon Recovery RSM Tenon Recovery
Highfield Court, Tollgate Highfield Court, Tollgate
Chandlers Ford Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh Eastleigh

Hampshire, SO53 3TZ Hampshire, SO53 3TZ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From To

(b) & July 2011 {b) 5 January 2012

Signed Al o TCMMWJ

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 1 February 2012

*A12ABQ2Z*
AlQ #18

08/02/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes (“the Company”) - In
Administration

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
for the period from 6 July 2011 to 5 January 2012

Issued on: 1 February 2012




Alexander Kinmnmonth and David James Green of RSM Tenon Recovery are the Joint Administrators of the
Company and this 1s therr report on the progress of the administration of the Company for the period from 6 July
2011 to 5 January 2012 ~

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information relating to the Company 1s attached at Appendix i

2.  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment account

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account relating to the Company for the relevant
period from 6 July 2011 to 5 January 2012 1s attached at Appendix Il

3. Action taken by the Joint Administrators since appointment

I can confirm that the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration were
approved by creditors without modification on 12 August 2011

Sale of Business

As previously reported, the business and assets of the Company were sold to a company connected by common
directorship, Pipe Scenes Limited, on 6 July 2011 for the sum of £40,000

The sale constderation was apportioned as follows

Goodwill 1
Plant and Equipment, Vehicles, Stock and Work in Progress 39,999
Totafl 40,000

The sale consideration was to be paid in 10 monthly instalments of £4,000 and | can advise that to the end of this
period, the sum of £28,000 has been received in ine with the sale and purchase agreement A further sum of
£4,000 has been received since the end of the first reporting perod

Book Debt Collection

The Statement of Affarrs estimated that there was approximately £40,500 to be collected in respect of the
outstanding book debt ledger

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (“LTSBCF") hold the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the book
debts which was created on 31 August 2003 |t was estimated that LTSBCF were owed approximately £30,000 at
the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment

LTSBCF have advised that the liability to them has now been paid in full and have reassigned the balance of the
debtor ledger to the Joint Administrators From the informaticn they have provided, there appears to be
outstanding debtors totalling £32,196 | have instructed Husband Collection Services Limited to review and they
have advised that they expect to make further realisations in this regard




Other Realisations

A refund in the sum of £103 has been received from Southern Electnc in respect of a pre-payment No further
realisations are anticipated in this regard

Investigations

Administrators have a duty to submit confidential reports to the government's Disqualfication Unit on the conduct
of those persons who acted as directors of the Company in the three year period before the Administration | can
confirm that | have complied with my duties in this regard and that there are no outstanding lines of enquiry

4.  Future Actions of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Admiristrators will continue to collect the final two payments of £4,000 due from Pipe Scenes Limited
We will also monitor the debtor collection to ensure that maximum recoveries are made in this regard

5. Liabilities and dividends

Secured Creditors

As previously mentioned, LTSBCF hold the benefit of a fixed charge over the Company’s book debts which was
created on 31 August 2003 LTSBCF have advised that the ability to them has now been settled in full under the
terms of its fixed charge

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc (“the Bank") has the benefit of a fixed and flcating charge over the Company’s assets and at
the date the Company entered administration, the sum of approximately £29,506 was owed In this regard | can
advise that the Bank has received the sum of £1 in respect of its fixed charge over the Company’s goodwill The
Bank will therefore rely on its floating charge in respect of the balance of its claim

Preferential Creditors

The former employees of the Company are preferential creditors in respect of unpaid wages and holiday pay |
can advise that they have submitted claims to the Redundancy Payments Office and that a preferential claim has

been received in the sum of £5,278

Any distribution to the preferential creditors will be reliant on the level of recoveries made from the book debt
collection, which at this time 1s uncertain

Floating Charge Creditors and Prescnibed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage of a
Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors In cases where the Company gave a “fioating charge”
over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net

property *

In this case the pnmary secunty of both the Bank and LTSBCF was granted prior to 15 September 2003 and
therefore the prescribed part provisions will not apply



As mentioned above, has suffered a shortfall of approximately £29,505 and will need to rely on its floating charge
for the balance Any distnibution to the Bank in this regard will be reliant on the level of recoveries made on the
book debt collection, which at this time 1s uncertain -

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that there were unsecured creditors totailing £293,147 and to date claims of
£196,377 have been received In this regard Current indications are that it is unhkely there will be a distribution to
the unsecured creditors 1n this matter

6. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses
Basis of remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ proposals relating to therr remuneration and disbursements were approved at the
meeting of creditors held on 12 August 2011 This provided for the Joint Administrators to be remunerated with
reference to time properly spent in dealing with matters in the administration and that disbursements would be
drawn in accordance with the tanff outhned in Appendix Il

Remuneration charged and drawn in the pericd

The Joint Admunistrators’ time costs were charged (exc VAT) as follows

[ ) Incurred Pad
I For this period - from appointment on 6 July 2011 to 5 January 2012 £21,511: £15,000

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 attached at Appendix fll 1s a breakdown of these time
costs

Disbursements incurred and drawn

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements incurred dunng the period of this report and those reimbursed in the
period are summarised below Details are in the attached Appendix il

Incurred Pad
Category 1 disbursements for this penod - 6 July 2011 to 5 January 2012 £630 65 £0 00
Category 2 disbursements for this peniod - 6 July 2011 to 5 January 2012 £22 48 £0 00

Total £653.14 £0.00




Expenses (professional advisors) charged and drawn in the penod

The following professional advisors have been instructed in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Blake Lapthorn Solicitors Drafting sale agreement and Time costs + VAT +
preparing the necessary disbursements

documentation for the
appointment of the Joint
Administrators
Proudley Associates Limited  Valuing the business and Fixed fee + VAT +
assets of the Company disbursements

The choice of professicnals was based on perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Administrators’ fee arrangement with them
Details of the costs incurred and paid by the Administrators in relation to administration expenses for the period
are also attached at Appendix Il

Pre-administration costs

Creditors also resclved on 12 August 2011 that the Joint Admirustrators be authorised to draw pre-administration
costs totalling £18,865 plus VAT, which includes therr fees, the fees of their professional advisors and expenses
and disbursements incurred by them, out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the administration and
to be drawn as and when funds permit

| can advise that the agents' and solicitors’ fees incurred totalling £7,033 have been pad but the Joint
Administrators’ time costs of £11,832 are yet to be paid

Credifors’ Guide to Fees and statement of creditors’ nghts

Credttors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and additionally have a nght to
challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses time imits apply Details can be found in the document
‘Remuneration Guidelines Administraton (post 6 Apnl 2010) which you can access and download at
http /iwww rsmtenon com/creditorguides Alternatively a copy 1s available free of charge upon request from the
address above




7.  End of Administration

Current indications are that the Administration will be exited by way of dissolution prior to the end of the one year
Administration period However, this 1s dependent on the progress of the book debt collection and it may be
deemed necessary to seek approval for an extension to the Administration penod from the Company’s creditors |
will report to you separately If this course of action i1s required

Yours faithfully

A Ao toe r\[/\‘mﬁ &w\m\JX

Alexander Kinmnmonth

Joint Administrator

Licensed m the United Kingdom to act as an mnsolvency practitioner by the Association of Chartered Cerlified Accountants
The affairs, business and properly of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administrators



Company Information
Company Name
Previous Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office
Principal Trading Activity
Appointment details

Joint Administrators' name
and address

Date of appointment

Court Name and Reference

Appointment made by

Actions of Joint
Administrators

Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes -

Not Applicable

02692004

28 February 1992

536-540 Portswood Road, Southampton, Hampshire, SO17 3SP

Highfield Court, Toligate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, Hampshire, SO53 3TZ
14 Station Road, Birchington, Kent, CT7 9DQ

The sale of bathroom and plumhbing products

Alexander Kinninmonth

of RSM Tenon Recovery, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh,
Hampshire, 8053 3TZ

and

David James Green

of RSM Tenon Recovery Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastieigh,
Hampshire, S053 3TZ

6 July 2011

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
5718 1 2011

Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance
Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators
acting jointly or alone




Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 05/01/2012

SofAE £ E
SECURED ASSETS
100 Goodwill 100
100
SECURED CREDITORS
(29,506 46) Lloyds TSB Bank Plc 100
40,500 00 Boak Debts NIL
(30,000 00) Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limit NIL
{1 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
39,999 00 Plant & Equipment, Vehicles, Stock, W 27,999 00
500 00 Boaok Debts NIL
Bank Interest Gross 335
Miscellaneous Refund 103 51
28,105 86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 15,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 2,552 50
Legal Fees 4,529 16
Statutory Advertising 76 50
(22,158 16)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,000 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(240,324 76) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(10,532 13) Directors NIL
(11,790 23) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL
(24,090 21) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL
(6,410 00) Landlord NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 C0) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
" (280,065 79) 5,947.70
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable 3,000 00
Interest Bearing Current Account 1,516 06
Vat Control Account 143164
5,947.70
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 24 January 2012 14 46



Appendix lll — Information relating to the Joint
Administrators’ Fees and Expenses




Abracross Limited t/a Pipe Scenes N

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Explanation of Administrators’ charging and disbursement recovery policies
1.1. Time recording
Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units In an electronic time recording system Time

properly incurred on cases I1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the bme the work is done The current hourly charge-out rates are

Grade £
Director and associate director 340 - 435
Senior manager, manager & 235-310
Supervisor

Other senior professionals 150-195
Support and administration staff 105

1.2 Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case Where these have inhally been paid by RSM Tenon Recovery and then recharged to
the case, approval from creditors i1s not required The amount recharged I1s the exact amount incurred

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case adverlising, specific bond insurance, company
search fees, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the
case, (including business mileage up to HMRC approved rate for cases commenced before 1 November
2011) Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally
such as pnnting, room hire and document storage

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by RSM Tenon Recovery
and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party nvoice and/or they may
include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors 1n advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, all business mileage (for cases commencing on or after 1 November 2011), internal room hire
and internal storage



The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by RSM Tencn Recovery are as follows

Category Basis

stationery 4p, 3p, 35p per envelope, letterhead or label
photocopying Hp per page

postage actual 1st or 2nd class

faxes 50p per page

storage £7 20 per box per year

room hire £100 fixed charge

car mileage 45p per mile

other travelling actual

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have
been incurred If that service had been sourced externally

2. Description of work carried out

Section 3 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activiies undertaken durnng thus period
These can be summarnsed as follows

2.1. Pre-appointment

Detalls of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs are set out in the mamn body of the report
2.2. Administration and planning

This includes the following activities which have been undertaken

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,
Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested parties,
Sething up case files,

Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts,
6 monthly progress review of the case

VVVVYVY

Staff of different levels were involved n the above activities depending upon the expenence required
2.3. Investigations

The time spent includes

> Corresponding with the former directors and management,

> Review of questionnaires and comments provided by interested parties,
> Review of company documentation,




> Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Service

Due to the complex nature and importance of the investigations, the staff utiised to conduct such work
involved expernienced members of staff

2 4. Realisation of assets
Please refer to the main body of the report but in summary the time spent includes

> Liaison with agents and solicitors,

> Correspondence and meetings with Interested parties,
> Monitoring and chasing of deposits,

> Agreement of contracts

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the activity they were
required to undertake The sale of the busiess was particularly complex and required extensive involvement
of the Administrators and senior staff

2.5, Creditors
The time spent inciudes the foliowing matters

Recording and maintaining the hist of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Dealing with reservation of title clams,
Recording creditor claims

Reporting to creditors,

Meetings of creditors,

Dealing with creditor quenes,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims,

VVVVVYVVY

Staff were chosen depending on the appropriate level of experience requried for the activity they were
requried to undertake

3. Time and charge-out summary

For the period of this report from appointment on 6 July 2011 to 5 January 2012, 101 00 hours have been spent at
an average charge out rate of £212 98 bnnging the cost for this penod to £21,511 00

The table on the next page detalls the time spent to date




ajep uoday

20.25 94 Z10Z/10/vZ918Q0 P3juLd

€5 502 05 ¥61°0L 09 &b 08§ oLzt s v oLL
0Zo SIOUPaLY paInoag
000 10)1paIn painsag o Gupoday
000 SYSE| pajelay aafoidwg
000 sausny /asuapuodsancy) 10)IpaLn)
oL uonnquysiq
089 SNINIDY PaJeY JOYIPRID SO

T _ =

vE 807 05 ¥58'L 0L L€ 081 09 17 ot L 002

00 591 ceo oLo 0z o 000 000 leueaunag g Buiiy4

96 161 069 000 or 9 geo 0z 0 (uonensiunupy) Buuaysen

00041 0tk 000 og ) 000 000 {ieJauan) swayag uoisuay

00 581 0zo 000 020 000 000 Buing

6l 6vE 0L2 000 000 050 0ze malnay ; ABjens

80 10¢ 0g 92 QL1 08 6l 050 09 v UOHENSIUNUPY [BIBU3S)

MDA , . STy T,

Uouo] NSY

T

"

=
A "y

LTS

T

,
. P o =5, L wgdd
eGSRV LRLe:

¢102/1L0/S0 9} L1LOZ//0/90
judde jsoduonensiunupy dios
paj LT SSoJoRIqQY 9.61i05

pallel’g 6dIS




£9 042
YA
00 0Li
0001
00 561
00 564

00 L1S'}Z

05 1L8€'2

00 1oL

oge
0ce
050
oro
05}
0Lo

alep Hoday

00 962 05 ¥Z6'LE 00 80L'2 05 089'9
092 0219 089 06 81
000 08¢ 060 ord
000 0g i 060 oL¥
000 0s 0 000 000
000 o 0 000 000
000 05 000 000
000 0L 0 000 00 0

40°ZS 91 Z2H0%/LO/PTRIRG pajuL]

abieyn abieyn

SINOH

|elaUa9) J@ssy 14

{psfieyoun) uonesieay 193 %cog
punjay - xeJ,

ployasea g ployaay 14
(pafueyosun) [e1oues) Yassy

PN G B A ORI




4 Disbursements

Disbursements incurred during the period of this report and those reimbursed in the period are detalled

below
' This period
Disbursements Incurred Paid
: £ £
Category 1 -
Statutory Advertising , 63 50 000
Statutory Bond 120 00 ' 000
» Book Keeping Fees 300 00 '000
' Postage ' 9516 , 000
Website Charge 800 000
Confidental Waste Destruction | 44 00 1000
Total 630 66 0.00
‘ Category 2 '
‘  Stationery ' 17 08 0 00
‘  Mileage "5 40 000
|
| Total 1 22.48 0.00
|

The above costs exclude VAT
5 Professional advisors and expenses

The Joint Administrators have incurred administration expenses in connection with the instruction of the
following parties,

; This period
' Name & Activity Incurred Paid
£ ' £
' b
!
» Biake Lapthorn Solicitors 4,529 16 4,529 16
' Proudley Associates 2,532 50 i 2,532 50
Add-Vanced Book Keeping Services LLtd | 2000 2000
' Total 7,081.66 7,081.66

The above costs exclude VAT




